

No. 15,994

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

CHARLES CROWTHER and
IVY L. CROWTHER,

Appellants.

VS.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

LEON SCHILLER,

105 Montgomery Street,
San Francisco 4, California,

MORRIS M. GRUPP,

Mills Tower, San Francisco 4, California,

Attorneys for Appellants.

FILED

MAR 10 1959

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, Clerk

Subject Index

	Page
I. Jurisdiction	1
II. Statutes involved	2
III. Statement of case	4
IV. Specification of errors	6
V. Argument	7
A. Summary of argument	7
B. The facts	9
C. The law	14
I. The Tax Court erred in disallowing as an in- come tax deduction a portion of appellant's costs and expenses in operating his automo- biles and jeep	14
II. The Tax Court should have held that the 1951 notice of deficiency was excessive and arbi- trary and therefore unlawful	30
VI. Conclusion	36

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Barnhill v. Commissioner, 148 F. 2d 913	21
Chandler v. Commissioner, 226 F. 2d 467	26
Commissioner v. Flowers (1946), 326 U.S. 465, 66 S. Ct. 250, 90 L. Ed. 203	7, 14, 15, 17, 19, 22
Cooper v. Commissioner, 12 T.C.M. 471	19
Emmert v. United States, and Jasper v. United States (1955) (consolidated cases), 146 F. Supp. 322	16, 20, 26
Gustafson, 3 T.C. 998	22
Helvering v. Taylor, 293 U.S. 507, 55 S. Ct. 287	33
J. G. Frazier, Jr. v. Commissioner, 12 T.C.M. 1129	19
Leach v. Commissioner, 12 T.C. 20	19
Moss v. United States (1956), 145 F. Supp. 10	20
Preddy v. Commissioner, 43 B.T.A. 18	22
Robert B. Denning, 14 T.C.M. 838	19
Schurer v. Commissioner, 3 T.C. 544	19, 22
Solicitor's Memorandum 1048, 1 C.B. 101 (1919)	21
Stegall v. Thurman, 175 F. 813	31
Stegner v. Commissioner, 14 T.C.M. 1081	19
Tracy v. Commissioner, 39 B.T.A. 578	22
Wallace v. Commissioner (9th C.A.), 144 F. 2d 407	22
Waters v. Commissioner, 12 T.C. 414	26

Rules

Rules on Appeal, Rule 29	1
--------------------------------	---

Statutes

	Pages
Internal Revenue Code of 1939:	
Section 23	2
Section 23(a) (1) (A)	3, 15, 22
Section 23(1)	3
Section 24	3
Section 24(a) (1)	3
Internal Revenue Code of 1954:	
Section 162	3
Section 162(a)	3
Section 162(a) (2)	3
Section 167(a)	3
Section 6213(a)	1, 2
Sections 7482(a) and (b)	1
Section 7484	1

Texts

Commerce Clearing House 1959 Standard Federal Tax Reporter, Paragraph 1352	29
1956 Prentice-Hall Federal Taxes:	
Paragraph 21005	31
Paragraph 76425	26, 27, 28
Paragraph 76519	23
Revenue Ruling 190, 1953—2 C.B. 303	25
Revenue Ruling 54-497, 1954—2 C.B. 75	28
I. T. 1264, I—1 C.B. 122 (1922)	22
I. T. 3314, 1939—2 C.B. 152	22
G.C.M. 23672, 1943, C.B. 66	22

No. 15,994
